 MP6540, MP6540A
 35V, 3A, Three-Phase Power Stage
MP6540, MP6540A Rev. 1.0 www.MonolithicPower.com 1
11/29/2018 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2018 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
DESCRIPTION
The MP6540 and MP6540A are 3-phase,
brushless DC motor drivers that integrate three

11/29/2018 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2018 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number Package Top Marking
MP6540GU* QFN-26 (5mmx5mm) See Below
MP6540AGU** QFN-26 (5mmx5mm) See Below
* For Tape & Reel, add suffix –Z (e.g.: MP6540GU–Z).
** For Tape & Reel, add suffix –Z (e.g.: MP6540AGU–Z).
TOP MARKING (MP6540GU)
MPS: MPS prefix
YY: Year code
WW: Week code
MP6540: Part number
LLLLLLL: Lot number
TOP MARKING (MP6540AGU)
MPS: MPS prefix
YY: Year code
WW: Week code
M6540A: Part number
LLLLLLL: Lot number
PACKAGE REFERENCE
TOP VIEW TOP VIEW
MP6540 MP6540A
QFN-26 (5mmx5mm)
MP6540, MP6540A – 35V, 3A, THREE-PHASE MOTOR DRIVER
MP6540, MP6540A Rev. 1.0 www.MonolithicPower.com 3
11/29/2018 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2018 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
PIN FUNCTIONS
QFN-26
Pin #
MP6540  MP6540A Description
1 nFAULT
Fault indication. nFAULT is an open-drain output type. nFAULT is in logic low
during fault conditions.
2 nSLEEP
Sleep mode input. Drive nSLEEP to logic low to enter low-power sleep mode.
Drive nSLEEP to logic high for normal operation. nSLEEP is pulled down
internally.
3
ENA - Enable pin for phase A.
- LSA Enable low-side MOSFET for phase A.
4
ENB - Enable pin for phase B.
- LSB Enable low-side MOSFET for phase B.
5
ENC - Enable pin for phase C.
- LSC Enable low-side MOSFET for phase C.
6
PWMA - PWM input pin for phase A.
- HSA Enable high-side MOSFET for phase A.
7
PWMB - PWM input pin for phase B.
- HSB Enable high-side MOSFET for phase B.
8
PWMC - PWM input pin for phase C.
 HSC Enable high-side MOSFET for phase C.
9, 26 SA Phase A output.
10, 12 LSS
Low-side source connection for phase A, B, and C. LSS must be connected
to GND directly.
11, 24 SB Phase B output.
13, 22 SC Phase C output.
14 VG
Low-side gate drive voltage bypass. Connect a 4.7µF, 10V, X7R ceramic
capacitor from VG to ground.
15 SOA Current sense output for phase A.
16 SOB Current sense output for phase B.
17 SOC Current sense output for phase C.
18 GND Ground.
19 VCP
Charge pump output. Connect a 1µF, 16V, X7R ceramic capacitor from VCP
to VIN.